ORDINANCE #

AUTHORIZING AND ALLOCATING AGGREGATE AND INDIVIDUAL LEVIES
To Be Collected in Calendar Year 2021

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Appropriations for County Fiscal Year 2021 have been adopted by Ordinance.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE WHITESIDE COUNTY BOARD THAT:

Section 1. The sum of  § 10,404,734 , being the aggregate of the individual levy requirements, is hereby
imposed on all Real and Railroad Property, in Whiteside County, as assessed and equalized by the Illinois
Department of Revenue, and that the County Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to extend a tax on said
properties, in accordance with law, as follows:

General Corporate Fund (01) $ 2,440,506
Ilinois Municipal Retirement Fund (17) $ 2,100,000
County Highway Fund (09) $ 903,891
County Bridge Fund (12) $451,946
Mental Health Fund (19) $ 1,058,000
Matching Tax Fund (13) $ 451,946
Tort Liability Fund (02) $ 1,000,000
Social Security/Medicare Fund (15) $ 1,300,000
Cooperative Extension Service Fund (43) $ 150,000
Veterans' Assistance Fund (48) $ 96,500
County Airport Fund (23) $ 225,973
Senior Citizens Programs Fund (31) $225,973

Section 2. Apportionment of the Individual Levies

A. General Corporate Fund (01): For the purpose of providing funds for the following expenses:
1. Law Enforcement Wages $ 1,600,000
2 Health Insurance Premiums $ 840,506

B. Tort Liability Fund (02): For the purpose of providing funds for the purchase property/casualty,
workers' compensation and general liability insurance and to pay expenses related to deductibles and

unemployment compensation:
$ 1,000,000

C. Highway Fund (09): For the purpose of providing funds for the operation and maintenance of
roadways, purchase of capital equipment, engineering and administration:
§ 903,891

D. Bridge Fund (12): For the purpose of providing for expenses related to the construction or

reconstruction of bridges:
$ 451,946

k. Matching Tax Fund (13): For the purpose of providing funds tor expenses related to the construction and/or repair of
eligible roadways, included in the Federal Aid projects, Motor Fuel Tax sections & planning studies conducted in

cooperation with and under agreement with 1L.D.O.T.:
$ 451,946
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F. Social Security/Medicare Fund (15): For the purpose of providing funds for the employers portion of payments to the
US Social Security Administration, for employee benefits:
$ 1,300,000

G. Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (17): For the purpose of providing funds for the employer's portion of payments
to the State IMRF/SLEP programs, for employee benefits:
$ 2,100,000

H. Mental Health Fund (19): For the purpose of providing funds for related care and treatment:
$ 1,058,000

[. Airport Fund (23): For the purpose of providing funds for related aviation operations, maintenance and support:
$ 225,973

J. Senior Citizen Programs Fund (31): For the purpose of providing funds to support approved and related activities:
$225,973

K. Cooperative Extension Service Fund (43): For the purpose of providing the local match to related State and Federal
program support funds:
$ 150,000

L. Veterans' Assistance Fund (48): For the purpose of providing support to veterans and their eligible dependents:
$ 96,500

Section 3. This Ordinance and every provision thereof shall:
A. be considered separable and the invalidation of any provision(s) shall not affect the validity of the
remainder.

B. supersede any other Ordinances or Resolutions or parts thereof, in conflict herewith.
C. take effect immediately, upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 17th DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2020.

BY AND FOR THE WHITESIDE COUNTY BOARD

James C. Duffy

ATTEST:

Dana Nelson, Clerk



Working Taxable Value: 903,891,086 1.16%

|
| Max Tentative

Fund | Rate Levies FY21 |Rate Increase
a.r.porate - i 0.-17 $- 2,440,506_ 0.270% - 1.16%
IMRF I NaA $2,100,000] 0232%  0.00%
County Highway : 0.1 $903,891| 0100%  1.16%
County Bridge | 0.05 $ 451,946| 0.050%  1.16%
Mental Health [ 015 $1,058,000] 0.117% 5.93%
Matching Tax I 0.05 $ 451,946 0.050%  1.16%
Tort | NA $1,000,000) 0111%  0.00%
Social Security | NA $ 1,300,000 0.144% 0.00%
Cooperative Ext. | 0.0 $150,000) 0.017%  0.00%
VAC 003 $96,500| 0.011%  0.00%
County Airport : 0.025 $225,973| 0.025% 1.16%

Senior Citizens

0.025 $225,973| 0.025% 1.16%
e TO'I_’ALS: _$ 10,404.,_734 - 1.‘10%'
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COUNTY OF WHITESIDE, IL
ORDINANCE NO. __
Whiteside County Annual Appropriation
Ordinance - County Fiscal Year 2021

WHEREAS, the Whiteside County Board employed a budget-building process based on an evaluation of
projected expenses for personnel, capitalized fixed assets, service contracts and other operational expenses in
consideration of historical costs, anticipated improvements and replacements, and State and federal mandates (old
and new, funded, partially funded and unfunded) for the coming fiscal year; and,

WHEREAS, said process also considered anticipated revenues and projected cash balances for all funds
appropriated by the Whiteside County Board; and,

WHEREAS, said process yielded discrete and aggregated revenue and expense projections by fund for County
Fiscal Year 2021 (CFY21); and,

WHEREAS, said projections provide the basis for the Whiteside County Annual Budget - County Fiscal Year
2021; and,

WHEREAS, the Whiteside County Annual Budget - County Fiscal Year 2021 establishes the basis for an Annual
Appropriation Ordinance, as required by law.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE WHITESIDE COUNTY BOARD THAT:

Section 1. Appropriations. The CFY20 schedule of appropriations shown in Exhibit 1, which is made a part
hereof, is approved and adopted for the specified uses authorized by State Statute or ordinance or
resolution of the Whiteside County Board, whichever the case may be, from revenues received by
the Treasury.

Section 2. This Ordinance and every provision thereof shall:

A. be considered separable and the invalidation of any provision(s) shall not affect the validity of
the remainder.

B. supersede any other Ordinances or Resolutions or parts thereof, in conflict herewith.
C. shall take effect December 1, 2020.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED, THIS 17" DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2020.
BY AND FOR THE WHITESIDE COUNTY BOARD

James C. Duffy, Chair

ATTEST:

Dana Nelson, Clerk

EXHIBITS.

Exhibit 1. County Fiscal Year 2021 Schedule of Appropriations - by Fund
End of Exhibits



Exhibit 1. County Fiscal Year 2021 Schedule of Appropriations = by Fund

FUND {Accaunting Mumber)

ALPROPRIATION

Corporate Fund (01)
County Board;
County Administrator:

Management Services:
Development:

Zonlng:
Assessmonts & Roviews:

Circuit Clerk:

Court Administration:

Jury Commission:

State's Altomey,

Public Dafender.

Court Services:

Drug Court:

County Clerk:

County Coroner:

County Recorder;
ShorifT-Law Enforcemant:
Sheriff-Corrections:
Sheriff-Building & Grounds:
Shenff-ESDA:
Shenff-Merit Commission:
Shenl-Canine:

Shereff- PSAP:

County Treasurer:

Regional Office of Education;
Compaorate Fund Subtotal;

Tort Liability Fund (02)

Capital Improvement Fund(04)
Animal Control Fund (05):

Public Health Fund (06):

Highway Fund (09):

Public Works Fund (10):

County Bridge Fund (12):

Matching Tax Fund (13):

Motor Fuel Tax Fund (14):

Soe. Security/Medicare Fund (15):
Court Automation Fund (16):

IL Municipal Retirement Fund (17):
Mental Health Fund (19):

Circuit Clerk Operations (20)

Law Library Fund (21):

Sheriff's DUT Fund(22):

Airport Fund (23)

Recorder's Dog, Storage Fund (24):
Arrestees' Medical Cost Fund (25):
Drug Prevention Fund (26):

Vital Records Doc. Storage Fund (27):
GIS Fund (28):

Tax Sale Automation Fund (29):
Liability Reserve Fund (30):

Senior Citizen Fund (31):

Probation Services Fund (34):
Emergency Telephone System(35)
Child Support & Maintenance Fund (36):
Court Records Storage Fund (37):
Group Insurance Fund (38):

Drug Assets Forfeiture Fund (40):
Cooperative Extension Service Fund (43):
Enterprise Zone(46)

VAC Fund (48):

Hotel/Motel Tax Fund (49):
Environmental Protection Fund (50);
Public Def. - Records, Auto.(53)
State's Attorney Records Automation(54):
NW IL Film Office(G61)

E Citation (64);

Public Transportation(69)

E Citations - Sheriff(72)

Recorder's Surcharge(78)

Department Expenditures
$403,150
$3,540,674
$538,630
$228.200
§ 195,328
§ 165,203
§ 257,563
$91,000
$46,500
§ 986,933
§ 457,767
% 1,088,952
£48,200
$455234
£ 141,750
$402,206
$2,765,584
$ 1,657,808
833,600
$201,265
£ 6,000
530,000
% 908,605
5156346
$ 106,930
$15713,498

515,713,495

$ 1,136,500
$ 130,000

$ 388,500
§ 13,489,000
$ 1,995,200
§ 1,952,400
$ 1,300,000
§ 1,236,000
§2,221,820
$ 1,500,000
$214,840
§2,250,000
§ 1,058,050
$ 16,000

$ 57,400

$ 11,000

§ 886,000
$96,338

$ 40,000

$ 51,400
56,500

§ 204,908
$ 16,700

$ 100,000

£ 241,000
$152,350

§ 576,875
$ 24,694
$171,479
% 4,865,000
$ 25,000

$ 130,000

$ 114,250

$ 99,437

$ 1,200

$ 40,000
$0

$ 140,000
$ 100,000
$ 50,000

$ 849,750
53,700
$2,300

ALL FUNDS:

$ 53,679,086




RESOLUTION #
Whiteside County Annual Budget Resolution -
County Fiscal Year 2021

WHEREAS, the Whiteside County Board employed a budget-building process for County Fiscal Year 2020 based
on an evaluation of projected expenses for personnel, capitalized fixed assets, service contracts and other
operational expenses in consideration of historical costs, anticipated improvements and replacements and State
and federal mandates; and,

WHEREAS, said process considered all unexpended amounts in the treasury at the termination of County Fiscal
Year 2019 (“Worksheet 1”), estimated County expenditures for County Fiscal Year 2020(“Worksheet 2“), all
estimated receipts and proposed expenditures for County Fiscal Year 2021 and the amount of funded debt
maturing during the year and the interest accruing on debt (revenue bonds excepted); and,

WHEREAS, said process yielded categorical and aggregated revenue and expense projections, by fund, for
County Fiscal Year 2021.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE WHITESIDE COUNTY BOARD THAT:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals shall be and hereby are incorporated into this Section 1 as if they were fully
set forth herein.

Section 2. The Annual Budget for the County of Whiteside, lllinois, for County Fiscal Year 2021, described in
Exhibit 1, which is made a part hereof, is hereby adopted and approved.

Section 2. This Resolution and every provision thereof shall:

A. be considered separable and the invalidation of any provision(s) shall not affect the validity
of the remainder.
B. supersede any other resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith.

C, take effect December 1, 2020.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED, THIS 17" DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2020.
BY AND FOR THE WHITESIDE COUNTY BOARD

James C. Duffy, Chair

ATTEST:
Dana Nelson, Clerk
ATTACHMENTS
Exhibit 1: Annual Budget for the County of Whiteside, Illinois for County Fiscal Year 2021

Worksheet 1: Unexpended Amounts in the Treasury at the Termination of County Fiscal Year 2019.
Worksheet 2:  Estimated County Expenditures for County Fiscal Year 2020



Exhibit 1.

Annual Budget for the County of Whiteside, lllinois for County Fiscal Year 2021
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